

Lieutenant Governor

## Department of Environmental Quality

L. Scott Baird Interim Executive Director

DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER Marie E. Owens, P.E. Director

August 20, 2019

Dan Dailey Dancing Moose 13485 East Highway 39 Huntsville, UT 84317

Subject: Notice – Provisional Non-Public Water System Status, Drinking Water Infrastructure Serving the an agricultural tourism area near Huntsville, Utah; Weber County, System #29000

## This letter is not Plan Approval for construction.

Dear Mr. Dailey:

The Division of Drinking Water (the Division) received your submittals regarding the drinking water infrastructure serving the area of Dancing Moose. Specifically, we have received the following information:

- New Public Drinking Water System Application—received on June 11, 2019 via mail
- Weber Morgan Health Department Private Well Approval Letter—received on June 11, 2019 via mail

Based on the information you provided to the Division at this time, our determinations are described as following:

- 1. The water system in the Weber County area has a single service connection and maximum population of 18 transient-persons and thus does not meet the public drinking water system definition in the Utah Safe Drinking Water Act (Utah Code Section 19-4-102) and the Division's rules (Utah Administrative Code (UAC) R309-100-4) at the present time.
- 2. The water system is not subject to the public drinking water system regulations (UAC R309) and are not regulated by the Division of Drinking Water at the present time.
- 3. The water system may be subject to Weber-Morgan Health Department's non-public water systems regulations.

Dan Dailey Page 2 of 2 August 20, 2019

These determinations are based solely on the information reviewed by the Division. The Division assumes that this information is complete and accurate. These determinations are provisional, meaning that the Division may re-evaluate these determinations at any time and for any reason.

You should be aware that non-public water systems may still pose important public safety and health risks and concerns, especially systems that involve surface water, sources that are under the influence of surface water, significant unground infrastructure (e.g., more than 500 feet of distribution piping), storage or treatment facilities. Under this provisional determination, the Division will not be monitoring these risks. Responsibility for doing so falls to others, such as the local health department or applicable local land use authority. Division staff is available to provide technical support for non-public systems upon request by the non-public system operator or a local governmental entity.

We recommend that you contact the Weber-Morgan Health Department to follow up on the County's requirements that may apply to your drinking water infrastructure serving the area of Dancing Moose. The Weber-Morgan Health Department can be reached at 801-399-7160 or <code>envhealth@co.weber.ut.us</code>. The Division of Drinking Water's determination of not public water system status does not exempt you from complying with the requirements by Weber County or other local authorities.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact Colt Smith either by phone at (801) 536-4155 or e-mail acsmith@utah.gov.

Sincerely,

Rachael Cassady

Rules Section Manager

Division of Drinking Water

ACS

cc: Environmental Health Director, Michela Harris Health Department, <a href="mailto:mharris@co.weber.ut.us">mharris@co.weber.ut.us</a>
Weber County Planning & Zoning Department, 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 Ogden, UT 84401
Weber County Engineer, 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 Ogden, UT 84401
Paul Sullivan, Weber Fire District, 2023 West 1300 North Farr West, UT 84404
L. Scott Baird, Interim Director Utah Department of Environmental Quality, scottbaird@utah.gov